

No. 18-7809

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES WERE,

Petitioner,

v.

OHIO,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK E. PIEPMEIER
Special Scioto County (Ohio) Prosecutor

BRENDA S. LEIKALA*
Special Assistant Scioto County Prosecutor
Senior Assistant Ohio Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
Office of the Ohio Attorney General
150 East Gay Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-995-1930
brenda.leikala@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent
Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	5
A. James Were, a high-ranking member of the Muslim prison gang, helped orchestrate the murder of Officer Robert Vallandingham during the 11-day prison riot.....	5
B. Were’s conviction and sentence have been upheld by the State Courts.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE RELIEF WERE REQUESTS, THE REOPENING OF HIS DIRECT APPEAL, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....	11
A. Were’s requested relief is not governed by Ohio S. Ct. Prac. R. 4.01... 11	11
B. Were fails to meet the requirements of Ohio App. R. Proc. 26(B).....	13
C. Were’s request to reopen his direct appeal is a veiled attempt to get a virtual “do-over” of his <i>Atkins</i> hearing which he has already unsuccessfully sought.....	15
D. Were did not need <i>Buck</i> , <i>Pena-Rodriguez</i> , and <i>Tharpe</i> to raise claims of racial bias in his case.....	18
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF THIS COURT’S RACIAL BIAS JURISPRUDENCE.....	19
A. While inartful, the trial court’s mention of Were’s race in relation to the 1960s era IQ tests was actually an attempt to <i>remove</i> racial bias from Were’s case.....	19

B. Were's case is factually distinguishable from <i>Buck</i> , <i>Pena-Rodriguez</i> , and <i>Tharpe</i>	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbus Board of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	21
<i>Fairchild v. Lockhart</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1429 (E.D. Ark. 1989)	21
<i>Hernandez v. Thaler</i> , No. SA-08-CA-805-XR, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108823 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2011).....	22
<i>Hibbert v. Poole</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 225 (W.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
<i>In re Adoption of Embick</i> , 351 Pa. Super. 491, 506 A.2d 455 (Penn. Sup. Ct. 1986).....	21
<i>In re William L.</i> , 477 Pa. 322, 383 A.2d 1228 (1978).....	21
<i>Larry P. v. Riles</i> , 495 F. Supp. 926 (N.D. Cal. 1979)	21
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , __ U.S. __,137 S.Ct. 855 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 303 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Maynard</i> , 10th Dist. No. 11AP-697, 2013-Ohio-802, 2013 Ohio App. LEXIS 714.....	14
<i>State v. Peeples</i> , 1995-Ohio-36, 73 Ohio St. 3d 149	15

<i>State v. Redmond</i> , No. 74738, 2016 Ohio App. LEXIS 4508, 2016-Ohio-7600 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 1, 2016)	15
<i>State v. Twyford</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 176 (2005)	14
<i>State v. Were</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 448 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Were</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 85 (2008)	8
<i>State v. Were</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 1443 (2010)	8
<i>State v. Were</i> , 94 Ohio St. 3d 173 (2002)	7
<i>State v. Were</i> , No. 2006-1578, 2018 Ohio LEXIS 2647 (Ohio Sup. Ct. Nov. 7, 2018)	10
<i>State v. Were</i> , No. 2018-1162, 2018-Ohio-4962 (Ohio Sup. Ct. Dec. 12, 2018)	9, 17
<i>State v. Were</i> , No. C-030048 (Ohio Ct. App. Jun. 20, 2007)	14
<i>State v. Were</i> , No. C-030485, 2005-Ohio-376, 2005 Ohio App. LEXIS 348 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 4, 2005)	8, 16
<i>State v. Were</i> , No. C-030485, 2006-Ohio-3511, 2006 Ohio App. LEXIS 3468 (Ohio Ct. App. July 7, 2006)	8, 14
<i>State v. Were</i> , No. C-030485 (Ohio Ct. App. June 20, 2007)	8
<i>State v. Were</i> , No. C-080697, 2009-Ohio-4494, 2009 Ohio App. LEXIS 3825 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2009)	8
<i>State v. Were</i> , Nos. C-170029, C-170030 (Ohio Ct. App. Jun. 27, 2018)	9, 16

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 179 (2003).....	14
<i>Stojetz v. Ishee</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 858 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	12
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , __ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walter v. Kelly</i> , No. 01:11CV1386, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187957 (N.D. Ohio Sep. 28, 2012).....	12
<i>Were v. Bobby</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 1:10-cv-698, ECF.45 (Mar. 30, 2012).....	9
<i>Were v. Ohio</i> , 555 U.S. 1036 (2008)	8, 16
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio R. App. Proc. 26(B).....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio S. Ct. Prac. R. 11.06.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio S. Ct. Prac. R. 4.01	11, 12, 13
Other Authorities	
American Psychiatric Association: <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> , Fourth Edition, Text Revision, Washington, DC, American Psychiatric Association, 2000	22
